Ch. 559

102 North, Range 22 West, which point is 545 feet south of the northwest corner thereof; thence south 550 feet along the west line of said Government Lot 1; thence east 965 feet, more or less, to a point on a curve on the west right of way line of the Lea College Campus Road; thence northwesterly along said right of way line 545 feet, more or less, on said curve of 1547.26 feet radius, and to the end point of said curve; thence northwesterly along said right of way line 570.93 feet, on the tangent to said curve at said end point; to the point of beginning; being part of Government Lot 1 in Section 12, Township 102 North, Range 22 West, together with a nonexclusive easement over and across the Lea College Campus Road for ingress and egress, which Lea College Campus Road is located in the county of Freeborn, state of Minnesota, and is described as follows, to wit: A road 100 feet in width; 50 feet on either side of the following described center line: beginning at a point on the east line of Section 12, Township 102 North, Range 22 West, which point is 3688 feet north of the southeast corner thereof; and 305 feet north of the center line of the Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad; thence 148 feet northwesterly at a deflection angle of 26 degrees 15 minutes left, to the point of beginning of a curve; thence 1059.34 feet northwesterly along a curve to the left, with a radius of 1597.26 feet, and through a central angle of 38 degrees 00 minutes to the end point of said curve; thence 635 feet northwesterly along the tangent to said curve at said end point; thence 1230 feet southwesterly at a deflection angle of 54 degrees 00 minutes left, and there terminating.

Together with an easement for existing sewer and water lines as presently situated running to the above described property.

Sec. 2. The city of Albert Lea may not annex land under the provisions of section 414.033 if the border of the land annexed by this act or any part thereof is necessary to fulfill the 60 percent requirement of the statutes.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Albert Lea and the town board of Pickerel Lake and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 23, 1978.

CHAPTER 559-H.F.No.1808

[Not Coded]

An act relating to special school district No. 1 of the city of Minneapolis; establishing four year terms of office for directors of the board of education; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 462, Section 3, Subdivision 1, as amended and renumbered.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 462, Section 3, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 645, Section 3, Subdivision 1, as renumbered Subdivision 1a, by Laws 1967, Chapter 661, Section 3, and as amended by Laws 1974, Chapter 366, Section 1, is

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout

LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1978

amended to read:

Subd. 1a. SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, MINNEAPOLIS; BOARD OF DIRECTORS; TERMS OF OFFICE. The board of education of such district shall consist of seven directors, each of whom shall be elected at large for a term of six years, or until his successor has been elected and qualified, provided that the term of office of each director elected after the effective date of this act shall be four years or until a successor is elected and qualified. The directors shall receive such compensation as may be fixed by the board of education.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved March 23, 1978.

CHAPTER 560-H.F.No.1826

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to public welfare; providing compensation to residents of state institutions; accepting volunteer services; authorizing rule promutgation for child cost of care; authorizing ward institutional placement for respite care; concerning the discharge of a committed patient; providing for a hospital program plan; concerning local welfare hearing; regarding child support; modifying reimbursement for transportation for medical assistance; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 246.36; 252A.11, Subdivision 3; 253A.15, Subdivision 11; 253A.17, Subdivision 9; 256.045, Subdivision 2; 256B.02, Subdivision 8; 256B.041, Subdivision 6; Chapter 246, by adding a section; Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Sections 252.27, Subdivision 2; 256.79; 256.873; and 256B.04, Subdivision 12.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 246, is amended by adding a section to read:

[246.151] COMPENSATION PAID TO PATIENT. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the commissioner of public welfare is authorized to provide for the payment to patients or residents of state institutions under his management and control of such pecuniary compensation as he may deem proper, the amount of compensation to depend upon the quality and character of the work performed as determined by the commissioner and the chief executive officer, but in no case less than 25 percent of the minimum wage established pursuant to section 177.24.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 246.36, is amended to read:

246.36 ACCEPTANCE OF VOLUNTARY, UNCOMPENSATED SERVICES. For the purpose of carrying out his duties, the commissioner of public welfare shall have authority to accept uncompensated and voluntary services and to enter into contracts or agreements with private or public agencies, or persons, for uncompensated and voluntary

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Ch. 559

256